second part, and the survivor of them, his or her heirs and assigns forever, the following 
real estate, lying and being in the County of Pope and State of Minnesota and known and 
described as follows, viz:  The west half of the northwest fractional quarter of Section 
thirty, (30), in Township one hundred twenty-six (126) north, of Range thirty-eight (38) 
west, containing seventy-four and seventy-two one-hundredths (74.72) acres, more or less, 
except the right of way of the St. Paul, Minneapolis and Sault Sta. Marie Railroad 
Company, as the same is now located and constructed over and across said premises, such